

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.	:	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC.,	:	
BLITZ REALTY GROUP, INC.,	:	
and VINCENT E. "BO" JACKSON,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
Individually and on Behalf of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Judge Manning
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.,	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT INTERNET REIT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ANALYSIS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ RICO Claim (Count I) Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Ireit Participated in the Conduct of a RICO Enterprise.	2
B. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson Lack Standing to Sue Ireit.....	3
1. There Is No Allegation that Ireit Harmed Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson.	3
2. There Is No Allegation that Ireit Injured Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson through a RICO Violation.	4
C. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count II Must Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Allege a RICO Conspiracy	5
D. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count III Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Assert a Cybersquatting Claim Against Ireit.	6
E. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Counts IV, V, and VI Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Ireit Infringed, Falsely Designated, or Diluted Plaintiffs’ Registered Trademark.....	6
1. There Has Been No Trademark Infringement by Ireit Under 15 U.S.C. § 1141(1).	7
2. There Has Been No False Designation of Origin by Ireit Under 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a).	7
3. There Has Been No Trademark Dilution by Ireit.	8
F. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Claim for Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Trade Practices (Count VII) Must Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Misrepresentation by Ireit or Any Acts by Ireit in Illinois.	8
G. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson Are Not Entitled to Declaratory Relief Under Count VIII.....	10
H. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count IX Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Valid Common Law Claim for Trademark Infringement Against Ireit.	10
I. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz, and Jackson’s Count X Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Allege That Ireit Has Contributorily Infringed Plaintiffs’ Trademark Rights.....	11
J. Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XI Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Vicarious Trademark Infringement.	12

K.	Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XI Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead an Intentional Interference with Any Current or Prospective Economic Advantage.	12
L.	Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XIII Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Cognizable Unjust Enrichment Claim Against Ireit.....	13
M.	Plaintiffs Vulcan, Blitz and Jackson’s Count XIV Should Be Dismissed Because These Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Any Civil Conspiracy.	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Shaw</i> , 481 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	4
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Angel Music, Inc. v. ABC Sports, Inc.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	4
<i>Assoc. Underwriters of Am. Agency, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 356 Ill. App. 3d 1010, 826 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. 2005)	13
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 100, 835 N.E.2d 801 (2005)	9
<i>Berghoff Restaurant Co. v. Lewis W. Berghoff, Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 127 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 F.2d 1183 (7th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>David Berg & Co. v. Gatto Int'l Trading Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Gas Technology Institute v. Rehmat</i> , No. 05 C 2712, 2006 WL 3422190 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	5
<i>Goren v. New Vision Int'l, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Hard Rock Cafe Licensing Corp. v. Concession Servs., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	5
<i>Industrial Specialty Chemicals v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 805 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	9
<i>Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844, 606 (1982)	11
<i>Lujon v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Matte v. Sunshine Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. La. 2003)	4
<i>Monotype Imaging, Inc. v. Bitstream Inc.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	10
<i>Roman v. United States Postal Service</i> , 821 F.2d 382 (7th Cir. 1987)	3

S Indus. Inc. v. Stone Age Equip., Inc.,
 12 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 1998)7

SB Designs v. Reebok Int’l, Ltd.,
 338 F. Supp. 2d 904 (N.D. Ill. 2004) 11

Schuler v. Abbott Laboratories,
 265 Ill. App. 3d 991, 994-95, 639 N.E. 2d 144 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1993)..... 13

Scott v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18630 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2006) 13

Sudicky v. Allied Tube & Conduit,
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16794 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 1999)..... 13

Sweet v. City of Chicago, 953 F. Supp 225, 231 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 8

U.S. v. Cummings,
 395 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2005) 3

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3, 4

Web Communication Group Inc. v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,
 889 F.Supp. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1995)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)7, 8

Rule 12(b)(1)3, 4
